Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the Group’s financial statements.

(a)	 Impact on the financial statements

HKFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information with the exception
of certain aspects of hedge accounting. The Group used modified retrospective approach
while adopting HKFRS 9. The reclassification and adjustments are therefore not reflected in
the balance sheet as at December 31, 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet
on January 1, 2018.

- 10 -

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means that
the cumulative impact of the adoption (if any) will be recognised in retained earnings as of
January 1, 2018 and that comparatives will not be restated.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. The
adjustments are explained in more details below.

December 31,
2017 As originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

January 1,
2018

Restated
US$ US$ US$ US$

Assets
Non-current assets
Land use rights 25,273,107 – – 25,273,107
Property, plant and equipment 223,818,719 – – 223,818,719
Intangible assets 567,649 – – 567,649
Deferred tax assets 4,635,071 – – 4,635,071
Available-for-sale financial assets 457,636 (457,636) – –
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income – 457,636 – 457,636
Prepayments and other receivables 13,517,493 – – 13,517,493

268,269,675 – – 268,269,675

Current assets
Inventories 250,962,383 – – 250,962,383
Contract assets – – 95,375 95,375
Trade receivables 139,607,653 – – 139,607,653
Prepayments and other receivables 35,281,221 – – 35,281,221
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 1,149,620 – – 1,149,620
Derivative financial instruments 1,794,783 – – 1,794,783
Restricted cash 3,742,736 – – 3,742,736
Cash and cash equivalents 110,737,589 – – 110,737,589

543,275,985 – 95,375 543,371,360

Total assets 811,545,660 – 95,375 811,641,035

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to shareholders of the

Company
Share capital 1,355,633 – – 1,355,633
Share premium 140,636,893 – – 140,636,893
Other reserves 258,753,820 – – 258,753,820

400,746,346 – – 400,746,346

Non-controlling interests (811,571) – – (811,571)

Total equity 399,934,775 – – 399,934,775

- 11 -

December 31,
2017

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

January 1,
2018

Restated
US$ US$ US$ US$

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 784,826 – – 784,826
Other payables and accruals 5,441,434 – – 5,441,434
Retirement benefit obligations 300,299 – – 300,299
Deferred income on government grants 4,912,614 – – 4,912,614

11,439,173 – – 11,439,173

Current liabilities
Trade payables 154,661,624 – – 154,661,624
Other payables and accruals 71,318,153 – (11,039,103) 60,279,050
Contract liabilities – – 11,134,478 11,134,478
Due to related parties 2,423,574 – – 2,423,574
Current income tax liabilities 10,435,467 – – 10,435,467
Borrowings 157,830,554 – – 157,830,554
Derivative financial instruments 3,502,340 – – 3,502,340

400,171,712 – 95,375 400,267,087

Total liabilities 411,610,885 – 95,375 411,706,260

Total equity and liabilities 811,545,660 – 95,375 811,641,035

There is no impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income by
adopting HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15.

(b)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from January 1, 2018 resulted in changes
in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements.
The new accounting policies are set out in the 2018 annual report. In accordance with the